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" FEES - ESTABLISHMENT OF FEE FOR REPORT OF CRIMINAL RECORD
TO COMMERCIAL AND OTHER NON-LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES.

| NOTICE TO COMMERCIAL AND OTHER NON-LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES

SEEKING CRIMINAL RECORD INFORMATION:

This Division is in receipt of constantly increasing
volume of inquiries with respect to previous criminal record,
if -any, of applicants for credit, intending purchasers of
automobiles on conditional sale contract, e’cc0 .

In the past, we have conducted necessary record search
and advised all inquirers of the lack of record or of the -

‘detalls of record as the case might be, all without fee for

the service rendered.

‘ HOWever,;not,only because of théfincreasing volume,

" but also because of the increasing complexity of the search
" resulting from the increasing volume of our records, with
- resulting increased cost to the State 1f the service is to

be continued, it appears only falr that commerclal and other
non~law enforcement. agencies be required to defray - the cost
of the service rendered.

Accordin ly, it is. hereby announced that, commencing
December 1, 195% response to all inquiries from commercial
or other non-law enforcement agencies with respect to possible
eriminal convietion of named persons. for violation of the '
Alcohollc Beverage Law willl be made only upon payment of a;

- fee of. two dollars ($2 :00). per~name to bel searchede‘

Payment of the required fee .in the appropriate amount

- must acecompany the inquiry (which must be in writing) and

must bé made by cash, certified check or money order payable
to the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.,

 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS R
' Director. ‘



PAGE 2 0w . ' «BULLETIN 1250

:_%x ‘J

2, DISCI PLINAR&E ‘PROCEEDIN

,_:;Somet imes



BULLETIN 1250 | L : » PAGE 3.

: On May 29, 1958 the agents ‘observed another gtagger-
ing male who had been served bottled beer by Joe being helped
to the door by a female named Pauline.

~ On Sunday, May 25, 1958 the agents engaged Joe in

conversation respecting Helen and Pauline and were informed
that they could have sexual relations with both of them, Joe
stating that "Helen has her own room and she knows where to
take you...just buy her a couple of julces (vlackbérry brandy).'
Continuing, Joe said "If you guys pick up a couple of girls in
here, you can take them right outside by the river. ‘It is dark

- there and nobody wlll bother you." When. the agents were
leaving, Joe said "Give me a call later, the girls might come
in", and he handed them a s8lip of paper on which he had writ-
ten the phone number of the licensed premises. The agents
promised to call him later and assured him that they would
return on the following Thursday.

On Thursday, May 29, 1958 the agents entered the
licensed premises at about 9:45 p.m., and, noting that Pauline
was being entertained by several males, /one agent sald to Joe
"Looks like I don't get 1aid tonight", to which Joe replied.
"Don 't worry about it, you're in, she's just killing time with
those guys. I told her you were coming tonight.'" Later,
Pauline approached the agents and at their suggestion agreed
to engage in sexual relations with them. When the agents
asked Joe if Pauline could take care of the three of them,
he stated "She can take care of thirty-three of you." There-
after the agents arranged with Pauline to spend the week-end
with her and Joe readily consented to loan the agents his car
and to provide them with additional money should they need it.
Further; he named the motel where the 1lllicit arrangement
could be consummated. Meanwhile, one of the agents left the
premises and contacted a local police officer. About 1:50
a.m. one of the two remaining agents purchased from Joe a
pint of whiskey to take out, after which he, Pauline and the
‘third agent left the premises. Shortly thereafter the trio
were stopped by the local police officer and the agent who
had summoned him, at which time the officer was apprized of
the alleged arrangement, which Pauline denied stating that
her escorts were taking her to her home. All five then
returned to the licensed premlses where the agents identified
themselves to the licensee and her son and informed them of
the aforesald violations. Joe denied the after-hours sale to

v the agent and denied that he knew the agents were taking -
Pauline from the premises for immoral purposes. The~1icensee
denied knowing Pauline. . ‘

' It appears that Pauline was placed under arrest and
charged with soliciting for immoral purposes and that, subse-
quently, the charge was dismissed in a magilstrate's court.
However, the dismissal of the criminal charges 1s not dis-
positive of the charge preferred herein against the licensee-

in disciplinary proceedings. Re Strauss, Bulletin 1140, Item 6.

The licensee has submitted an affldavit wherein she-
states that she has conducted her licensed buslness since the
repeal of prohibition, during which time she had never hereto-
fore been charged with any violations of the liquor laws or
regulations. She further states that, in connectlion with her
licensed business, she operates a small hotel, restricted to
men roomers only, and that she has never had any reason to
believe or know that any activity was permltted on her prem-
1ses which would place her license in Jeopardy. Her attorneys
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- have. sdvised that the licensee's son is no longer associated
either directly or indirectly with the conduct and management
of the licensed premises, and urge that that fact and the
facts set forth in the licensee's affidavit be congidered: a8

_ extenuating circumstances in fixing the penalty herein.» 7

. While I find that the licensee, by her agent, did per-
mit and suffer the violations charged herein, I am satisfied
that her good repute in the community and the history of her
licensed business as evidenced by her affidavit preclude a .
determinatlion that she permitted prostitutes to use her prem-
;1ses as a haven where they could ply their trade.

‘ - Considering all the facts and circumstances herein, I
shall suspend the defendant's license for a period of ninety
days. OCf. Re Wieliczka and Hanchar, Bulletin 1194, Item 2.

"Five days wilill be remitted for the plea entered herein,
leaving a net suspension of eighty-five days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of October, 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1.
(for the 1958-59 licensing year), issued to Nellle Lach, t/a
Pershing Bar, for premises 11 Main Street, South River, be
and the same is hereby suspended for eighty-five (85) days,
commencing at 2:00 a.m, October 27, 1953, and terminating at
2:00 a.m. January 20, 1959.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
\

n 3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD =~
- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

"In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings agalnst

)
JOE CRINE'S TAVERN, INC. -) '
t/a JOE CRINE'S TAVERN ) CONCLUSIONS
153 Sea Glrt Avenue AND ORDER
Manasquan, Noe Jos )

)

)

" Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-2, issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough of

“Manasquan.,
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' Pollis, Williams and Pappas, Esqgs., by George L. Feaster, Esq.,
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee., '
David S. Plltzer, Esq., appearing for the Divislon of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

. BY THE DIRECTOR 3

. Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that 1t
8old and permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to two
minors and permitted sald minors to consume alcoholic bever-
ages on ite licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State

! Regulation No. 20.

?

{

B ‘The file discloses that at about 10 30 p.m. on Saturday,
“July 19, 1958, two ABC agents entered defendant's premises to
investigate a complaint that alcohollc beverages were being
gsold and served to minors. Another agent remained outside.
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There were aboub 125 persons in the premises. AL about 1155
P.m. The agents observed & group of youthful-appearing couples
geated at a table. One of this group (a male) appeared to be
about 19 years of age, and a female appeared to be about 17
or 18 years of age. The agents observed the male go to the -
bar and order three glasses of draught beer and a Tom Collins
from Joe Crine {president of the corporate licensee), who
delivered the drinks to the male without questioning him asg
Lo his age. Whlle the four persons in the group were con-
suming these drinks, the agents approached the table,
ldentified themselves and ascertained that two of them were
of full age. «

: The agente duestioned the aforesaid female who said
her name was Judith --- and that she was 18 years of age.
The male who purchased the drinks sald his name was Francis
-== gnd that 'he was 19 years of age.

The agents obtained signed, sworn statements from
Judith and Francis which confirmed the service of alcoholic
beverages to Francis and the consumption of alecoholic bever-
ages by Francis and Judith as observed by the agents. At the
time the agenta identified themselves, Joe Crine denied that
he had served Francis with the four dr;nks iof alcoholic
b@veragesg ,

. Defendant has a prlor adjudicated fecorda Effective
January 16, 1955, its license was suspended for fifteen days
by the iogal issuing authorilty for sale of alcoholic beverages
to minors., Effective July 17, 1956, its license was again
suspended for fifteen days by the Directcr for sale of alco~
holic beverages to minors, Bulletin 1128, Item 4. This is,
therefore, the third suspension of defendant s license within
five years for sale to minors. Under all the circumstances
(4 shall suspend the license for forty days. Five days will
be remitied for the plea entered herein, 1eaying a net suspen-
siom of thirty-five days.

5 AOWO?dinglyg it 159 on this 15th day of October,
1950, .

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License G+2,
igsued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Manasquan %o
Joe Crine's Tavern, Inc., t/2 Joe Crine's Tavern, for premises

153 Sga Girt Avenue, Manasquan, be and the same 1s hereby sus~ -

pended for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2300 . m.
Octgbar 21, 1958, and terminatﬁng at 2:00 &, November 25,
195 l

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlings against

GEORGE F. DAVIS
t/a SHORE TAVERN
1813 Atlantic Avenue

)

)

) CONCLUSIONS
Atlantic City, N. J.;, )

)

)

AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
-“tlon License C-201, issued by the
- Board of Commissloners of the City
of Atlantic City.

TR G W S B AT O D ot G o> o0 B B (e G 0 G D) Gy e Y A s o (s B O O A Gt

John W. Parson, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant 1llcensee,
Edward F. Ambrose, Egq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control..

J

. BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge ¢

"On Monday nightg September 8, Wednesday night,
September 10, and early Thursday morning, September 11,
1958, you sold, served and delivered and allowed, per-
mitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery of
alcoholic beverages, directly or ind Eectly, to persons
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., James =--=-,
age 17, and David ---, age 19, and allowed, permitted and

suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such
persons in and upon your licensed premises, in violatlon
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20,

The file herein dlscloses that at approximately 1:30
a.n. on September 11, 1958, police officers stopped a car in
which James ~--- (17 years old) and David --- (19 years old)
were riding. The officers, as a result of conversation with
the minors, ascertained that a short time prior thereto they
had been drinking alcoholic beverages in the defendant's
licensed premlises. ABC agents were contacted and an investi-
gation of the matter revealed that on September 8 each minor
consumed several glasses. of beer on the licensed premises.
The minors stated that they were in the premlises on September
10, 1958, from 8:30 p.m. until 12:30 the following morning,
and on said .occasion each was served and permitted to consume
approxlimately ten glasses of beer, The minors also stated
that a bartender (Clifford Madsen ) had served them on both
occasions. ,

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record, Effectilive
October 22, 1957, his license was suspended for ten days by
the local issuing authorilty for sale of alcoholle beverages
to a minor. The minimum penalty for sgle to a l7-year-old
minor is twenty days (Re Dobrof, Bulletin 1226, Item 6). In
view of the similar violation occurring within the past five
years and the length of time spent in the premises on the last
occaslon and amount of beer consumed, T shall suspend defend-
ant's license for thirty-five days., Five days will be remitted
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty

days.
| Accordingly, 1t is, on this 20th day of October, 1958;
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‘ ORDERED that Plenary Retaill Consumption License c-201,
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic
City to George F. Davis, t/a Shore Tavern, for premises 1813

- Atlantilc Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby
suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m.
October 27, 1958, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. November 26;

1958 s

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
‘ Directoré‘

“5s DISGIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS =~
- FILTHY AND OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

“In the Matter of* Disclplinary
Proceedings against

. 1 ¢
LEONARD COSTANZO v
111 1/2 Hudson Street
_Hobo}cen9 Ne Jo5 .

'CONCLUSIONS
: AND ORDER

- Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-195, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of

» Hoboken.
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~ Leonard Costanzo, Defendant-licensee, Pro se.
Edward F, Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of o
: Alcoholic Beverage Control. o

| .

‘_~ BYyTHE DIRECTORs
Defendant pleaded non vult to the following ehargess

‘/".
‘", On Friday night, September 19 and early ‘
Saturday morning, September 20, 1958, you sold,
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and
suffered the sale, service and delivery of alco-
holic beverages, directly or indirectly, to
" persons actually or apparently intoxicated and: '
allowed, permltted and suffered the consumption )
"of such beverages by such persons in and upon C
\‘your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1
of' State Regulation No. 20.

"2, On Friday night, September'19‘and"ear1y :
- Saturday morning, September 20, 1958, you
~allowed, permltted and suffered foul, filthy
and obscene language and conduct in and upon
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5
~of State Regulation No. 20." :

, The file. herein discloses that on the late evening of -
‘September 19 and early morning of September 20, 1958, while

ABC agents were. in defendant's licensed premises, & bartender
on duty was observed serving drinks of aleocholic beverages to

¢ - three persons,. all of whom appeared to be intoxicated., One of
the persons, called Joe, -walked with an unateady galt, his .

- speech was slurred and the tone thereof was loud, hls clothing
was dlsheveled and his eyes appeared glassy. Despite such .
manifestation of intoxication, the bartender served him & drink

N of beer, A female, named Marle, whose hair and elothing were
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‘bartender. Furthermore, this female from time to time

P

disheveled and whose eyes were red and glassy and speech
somewhat incoherent, was served a shot of whiskey by the

IS

engaged in filthy and indecent language (to repeat same

- would serve no useful purpose) and was never cautloned or'

asked to abstain from using said language either by the

" bartender or the defendant,; who was also: in the premlses. 1250

Another female, called Anne, was observed by the agents with
her head on her arm which was resting on.the bar, in which
position she remained for approximately one and one-half -
hours. The agents also report that each time that an effort

. wag made by someone to awaken her, she merely raised her

head and arms in a slow manner, then permitted them to drop
on the bar, and then she would resume her, former position. -

At about 1:35 a.m. Anne awoke and consumed the contents of

a shot glass of whiskey which was on the bar in front of

* her., She then ordered a drink of blackberry brandy which
~ the bartender served to her. |

: Defendant has no prior adgudicated record. The
minimum suspension for violations such as those commltted
herein is thirty days. Re_ Warshaw, Bulletin 1202, Item 7.
I shall suspend defendant's llcense for thirty days less
five days' remission for the plea entered herein, 1eaving a-
net suspension of twenty-five days. .

- Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of October,
1958, ' . ” -

ORDERED that Pienary Retall Consumption License C-195,

issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control

of the Clity of Hoboken to Leonard Costanzo, for premises

111 1/2 Hudson Street, Hoboken, be and the same 1s hereby

suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.

. October 27, 1958, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. November 21,

1958.
' WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO FILE NOTICE OF CHANGE.

- IN APPLICATION ~ AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEES TO
EXERCISE PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED -
PRIOR RECORD -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against -

WEST DEPTFORD ILODGE NO. 1967,
BENEVOLENT AND . PROTECTIVE ORDER
OF ELKS, OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, INC.
N/S: Cooper Street East of Westville-
Almonesson Road o
_Deptford Township * N
PO Almonesson, N. J., -

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-17, issued by the Deptford )

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Y Swme? e e’ N

d

<

"~ Townshilp Committee.

-—-—-—-n_———————m.g-u—-.-—-—.---.—s--—c--—-o-np--...—-

Crispin, Caulfield & Zamal, EsQS., by Mgrtin F., Caulfield, Esq.,
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee, _ '

William F. WOOd, Esq., appearlng for- Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Controle '

BY THE DIRECTORo

A

 Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges-
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"'10 You failed to file with the Deptford Townghip .
Committeeg within ten days after the occurrence thereof,
Written notice of changes- in facts set forth in answer
tc Questions Nos. 30 and 31 of your . license application
dated June 4, 1957, upon which you obtained your 1957-58

: plenary retall consumption license; such changes belng
‘that on or about December 13, 1957 you entered into an
agreement wlth Thomas Hines and Robert Cole, whereby
they acquired an-interest in your licensed business as
the real and beneficial owners thereof and by which you -
agreed to permit them to retain all the profits from
the business after payment of a fixed weekly fee to you;
your fallure to file such notice bOing in violation of
R. S. 33 1"34 . .

, "2, From about December 13, 1957 to about June 23,
1958 you ‘knowingly aided and abetted Thomas Hines and .
Robert Cole to exercise, contrary to R. S. 33:1-26, the
rights and privileges of your plenary retail consumption
license; hereby yourself violating R. S. 33:1-52."

' The fille discloses that, acting upon a complaint that
defendant had farmed out its license, an ABC agent visited
defendant's licensed premises on June 23, 1958, and that
during ¢he course of his investigation he conferred with
officers of defendant lodge and obtained a statement from
Thomas Hines. In hils statement Thomas Hines says that on
December 13, 1957, he entered into a verbal agreement wlth

- the officers of defendant lodge whereby he and Robert Cole ~

- were glven the right to operate the licensed business upon
payment by them to the lodge of the sum of $125,00 per week. .
Prior to that time Thomas Hines had been employed as a bar-
tender on other’ premises and, when the aforesaid agreement
was made, it was understood between him and Robert Cole that
he would contribute his services and Cole would contribute a
sum‘of money to finance the- o p eration and that they would
share the profits, if any, as equal partners. It further
appears that this arrangement continued in effect until the
flirst week of May 1958, at which time it was verbally agreed
between the parties that'the weekly rental would be reduced
to $100.00. Thereafter the arrangement continued in effect
untll the investigatlon began, as a result of which the offi-
cers of the lodge, on the evening of June 23, 1958; summoned
Thomas Hines to a meeting at which he was told that he and
Cole could no longer operate the business, The attorneys for
defendant have advised me that, immediately thereafter, defend-
ant lodge hired another qualified person as manager of the ' =
licensed premises on a salary basis, The illegal situation
appears to have been corrected.. Admittedly defendant lodge:

did not file with the local issuilng authority a written notice.
of the agreement entered into on December 13, 1957, as required
by R. S. 33:1-34, On behalf of defendant it is alleged that it

-acted without obtaining legal advice and that Hines and Cole
‘reallzed no profits during the period they operated the busi-
ness-but that in fact they sustained a substantial loss in the
operation thereof. Nevertheless it clearly appears that B
defendant actually "farmed. out” 1its liquor 1icenseo

Defendant has a prior record° By order dated September
15, 1958, I suspended its license for twenty-five days for
possessing alecoholic beverages in bottles bearing labels which
did not truly describe their contents.' Said suspension com-
menced &t 2:00 a,m.September 22, 1958, and will terminate at,
23 00 a.m. October 17, 1958 . The officers of defendant lodge
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defendanﬂs 1icense on. b@th charges for the minimum periad of”“
twenty days +(Re_Morganville Independent Club., Bi‘letin 1199,

Item-1; Re Kanzer, Bulletin 1213, It : ‘to m §
added five days because of ‘the prior
within the past five years,vmaking a &
twenty-five days..

Accordinglyy it is, -on - this th day of @ctober, 1958,

. ORDERED “that PlenaryIRV$a11 Consumption Idcense c-17,
issued by the Deptford Township ‘Committee to West Deptford
Lodge No. 1967, Benevolent and Protective Order -of Elks, of
the United States of America. .3 for premises on N/S
Cooper Street East of. W,stvi=le~Almonesson ‘Road,, Deptford
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended Tor twenty-five
(25) ‘days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. October 1T, 1958, and ter-
'minating at 2100 @sllle November 11, 1958 ,

s WILLIAM H@WE DAVIS
: Divecter.f

T DISCIPLINARY PROCEEBINGS - SALE" TO MINOR - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS : ‘

. In the‘Matter,of Disciglinany
PrOceedingS*against
‘VITO D’ALESSANDRO ’
t/é TROY ‘HILLS LIQUOR STORE CONCLUSIONS
‘S/S Rte. #Ub, @bout . 2600'*east “AND ‘ORDER '

‘of Beverwyck Road .
Parsippany-Troy Hi1ls Townsz%p ~
PO ‘RD 1, Parsippan*~iN Tears

,Holder of Plenary Retai*uDistribu-
‘tion License D=3, lssued by the

Township Committee of
bf'PérsippanyJTrnny
John -H. Grossman, Esq.,
fDavid Se Piltzer, i< To B

L e e S s , ::.:; . .":;::;'; .
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aﬂleoholicheverage cgntrol
BY THE DIRECTOR: | |
The ‘Hearer has TATed @he Tollewing Repert herein*

ervel nd del ,ered and allowed,
'se'yi e andmdelivery ef alco~

iholic beverageeg e
in violation of Rule i

on June'l',sl
‘age 17, drove
,premises, “that
ibuilding co'

¥y written repre-
x~packs) of

e; ‘that ‘he

at later ‘that

’returned‘tofthe car{ﬁit-itne‘saidkcaée@of‘beer,h
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evening he and some friends, whom he had met in Marcella,
consumed part of the beer and thab about 12:00 midnight he!
-was arrested in Denville by a local police officer who took
possession of the remaining cans of beer. Warren further -
testifled that the following day, at about 5:00 p.m., he
directed the aforesald arresting officer and another police-
man to- the licensed premises where he pointed out the
licensee as the individual who, on June 13, 1958 aforesald,
80ld him the beer and that prior to June 13, 1958 he had not
visited. the 11censed premises., ,

e

: "Donald testified that on June 13, 1958, at about
6:30 p.m., he met Warren; that at about 7:30 p.m. Warren sald
he was golng to get some beer; that they drove down Route #Ub
and parked the car on a road alongside of the premises of the

- Troy Hills Manufacturer's Outlet aforementioned; that these
pPremlses adJoin the licensed premises on the east; that the
car was facing Route #46 (north) and his view to the east was
obstructed by the aforementioned building; that Warren, empty-
handed, left the car, walked around the building in an easterly
direction and five minutes later returned carrying the case of
beer from which he took a six-pack and put the balance in the
trunk of the car. Donald further testified that he remalined
with Warren from the time he met him at 6:30 p.m. aforesaid
"untlil they were arrested at about 12:00 midnight, and that
wargeg did not visit any other 1icensed premises during ‘this
period.

"An ABC agent testified that on July 11, 1958, Warren
accompanied him and another -agent to the licensed premises and
identified the licensee as the person who, on June 13, 1958
aforesaid, sold him the aforementioned case of beer; that in
reply to his questioning the licensee denied he saw Warren on
June 13, 1958 aforesald; that he had no Rheingold beer on his

_premises after 4:00 p.m. on that date; that on June T, 1958
Warren visited his premises and asked for a six-pack of beer
which he refused to sell him because he was unable to prove
that he was of legal age. The agent further testified that
the nearest licensed premises to the one in question is about .
a half mile west thereof (on the north side of Route #46) and-
the nearest one east thereof 1s about a mile (on the south
gside of Route #46) -

"Matthew S. Olenowskl was called by the Division and
testifled that he 18 a police officer in the Township of
Denville; that on dine 14, 1958, at about 12:05 a.m., he- ,

. observed a car parked on the wrong side of Diamond Spring Road '
in Denville; that it was occupled by Warren and Donald, each
of whom had an unopened can of beer in his hand; that he found -
ten additilonal cans of beer in a Ballantine box (12 - 12 ounce .
cans of Rheingold beer in a Ballantine cardboard carton, marked

“in evidence as Exhibit S-2) in, the trunk of the car and there-
upon took Warren and Donald in custody and took possession of
the 12 cans of -beer; that later in the day, at about 5:30 p.m.;
Warren directed him and another police officer to the licensed
premises and identified the licensee as the one who .sold him
the*beer. Officer Olenowskil further testifled that, except for -
asking Warren to point out the clerk who sold him the beer, .
there was no other conversation on the premises.

' "Vito D'Alessandro, testifying on his own behalf,
denied making the alleged sale of beer to Warren and denied
seeing him on the premises on either June 13, 1958 (date of
alleged sale) or the following day when the police officers * -

1
e
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entered his premises. The licensee further testified that
on Friday, June 13, 1958, shortly before 4:00 p.m., he had
501d two double cases of Rheilngold beer (one open and one 7
Sealed) to Lou Martin, a steady cuStomer; that there were
four or five six-packs missing from the open case; that he
filled the same with an equal number of six-packs (one, a™ _
Schaefer) from his refrigerator and that this sale exhausted
his supply of Rheingold beer until the following Tuesday.

The licensee continued to testify that prior to the date of
the hearing hereln he had seen Warren on the licensed prem-
1ses only on two oceasions, to wit: June 7, 1958 when he

refused to sell him any alcoholic beverages and on July 8,

1958 when he visited the licensed premlses-with two ABC

‘agents to whom he reilterated his denial of the charge herein

and his refusal to serve Warren on June 7, 1958 aforesaid.

The licensee also testified that each day between June 7 and
July 8, 1958 aforesaid he had refused to sell alcoholic bever=-
ages to numerous minors, all of whom he remembered, and that '
he was positive of his aforesald ldentification of Warren.

"Louis M. Martin testified that he is a steady ous-

tomer of the licensee; that on Friday, June 13, 1958 at about

3:30 p.m., he entered the licensed premises to purchase some
alcoholic beverages in preparation of his daughter's wedding
on the followlng day; that he asked the licensee for a quan-
tity of Rheingold beer (apparently five cases); that the

. licensee stated that he only had two cases which were on the

lower shelf on the right hand side of the store; that he
picked up these two cases (48 Rheingold) and to complete his
order also took a case of Linden beer (24 cans).

"George A. Sutton, called by the defendant, testified
that he is a part-time employee of the licensee; that on June
14, 1958, at about 5:30 p.m., he was on the licensed premlses
when Warren and two police officers entered the same; that he
had remembered seeing Warren on the llcensed premises on June
7, 1958; that he heard the officers ask Warren ‘was this the

' placet! and observed Warren's negative answer to the question;
‘that after Warren and the police officers left the premises he

and the licensee followed them to their car; that at that time
he asked the licensee 1f he knew Warren and the licensee replied
'Yes. He is not old enough, he 1s under age'. Sutton further
testified that on Saturday night, June 7, 1958, he observed

the licensee refuse to sell Warren any beer because he was
unable to prove to satisfaction of the licensee that he was

21 years of age; that he had no speclal reason for remembering
Warren except that he wore glasses and a plald-colored hat

" which he had also seen on other minors who visited the licensed

premises.

"Defendant called Frank Popola, who testified that he
represents the sole distributor of Rheingold beer in the area
covering the licensed premlses; that deliveriles are made weekly
on Tuesday to the licensee; that his record discloses that on
June 3, 1958 the licensee received two cases of 24 - 12 ounce
cang of beer; that on June 10, 1958 the licensee's order did
not ineclude any 24 ~ 12 ounce cans of beer and that on June
17, 1958 the licensee received two cases of 24 - 12 ounce

cans of beer, ‘

""his case presents a clear conflict between the testi-
mony of Warren and the testlmony of the licensee, I have

- carefully examined all of the testimony in the case. The
licensee states that on June 13, 1958 at about 4:00 p.m., he
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exhausted his stock of Rheingold beer by using four or five
8ix-packs from his refrigerator to flll one of the double
cases of Rheingold beer purchased by Martin. - Martin, how-
ever, in his testimony does not allege that the licensee was
obliged to use any beer from his refrigerator to complete his
order. In fact, Martin gives the impressilon that the two
double cases of Rheingold beer he purchased were full at the
time that he entered the premises and when his attentlion was

' directed to them by the licensee,

"I am satisfied that there is ample corroboration of
Warren's statement that he bought the beer at the licensed

. Premises at about 7:30 p.m. on the date alleged. Donald states

that on June 13, 1958 at about 7:30 p.m., they parked their

. car around the corner of the building in which the licensed .

pPremises were located; that five minutes after Warren left

‘the automobile he returned with the case of beer and that,

between 6:30 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on June 13, 1958, warren.i

‘had not visited any other licensed premises., The ABC agent

testified that the nearest licensed premises to the one in

 Question was about a half mile west thereof and that the

nearest one east thereof was about a mile. Under the circumF

- Btances, I conclude that the Division has sustained the burden
of proof of defendant's guilt by a fair preponderance of -the

‘bellevable evidence, and it is recommended that the defendant

be found guilty as charged.

"Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. ' It is
further recommended that an order be entered providing that _
defendant's license be suspended for a period of twenty days.

- Re Daniels, Bulletin 1204, Item g,"

~

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and writ-
ten argument with respect thereto were filed with me by the -
attorney for the defendant, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regu- ‘
lation No. 16. o o

Having carefully considered the entire record,
1nc1uding the transcript of the téstimony, the Hearer's
Report and the exceptions and argument filed herein, I concur

in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and adopt his recom—

mendations.
' Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of October, 1958,
ORDERED that Plenary Retall Distribution License D~3,

. issued by the Townshlp Committee of the Township of Parsippany- -

Troy Hills to Vito D'Alessandro, t/a Troy Hills Liquor Store,
for premises on S/S Rte. #U6, about 2600!' east of Beverwyck

‘Road, Parsippany-Troy Hills Township, be and the same 18 hereby

suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. October

3 21, 1958, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. November 10, 1958,

} =

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS |
Director,
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!

Dated: Dgcembér 2,~ 1958

8. ACTIVITY ‘REPORT FOR NOVEMZER 1958

ARRESTS:2 .

Totel number of persons grrested -~ - =~ = = = =~ - - - = - - e — e e - £ e - m - - 17
Licensees end employees - ~ = = = = <« =« -~ = - 7 :

Bootleggers = o = - = = = = e~ n - .- - = —1Q

SEIZURES:

_Motor VEhiCles = €ars = = = = = = o o — ¢ e e e e e e o - e e - e = 1

- 8§tills - over 50 gallens = = = - - U S 3

" MESh = QALIONS = = = = = = o M e e ke e m e e n e e e = e e e m e - - = = = 100.00
Distilled alcoholic beverages -~ gallonNs = = = = e v @ v mm e e e e e - - - - .- 121,90
WiNE « GElIONS = = @ w0 o m c o m o e e e s im0 e m e r e e cme e . mim e e - .- 3.73
Breved malt slcoholic bevereges - gallong = - =<« o= o cim m - c e cime ee e b e m e e - - 26468

RETAIL LICENSEES: ‘ .
Premises inspected = « = = = = e v s e e m - = mT e e e e e s m e 663
Prenises where elcoholic beverages were gauged B R B L R | V4
Bottles auged = = ~ = = = = o o m mm - e e e e e b e e m e e e = = = - = = 9, b
Premises vhere vnola?aors were Found VU POV 73

Violetions found - = = - 2 = « « @ wie me e e m e i ke o - o .- 96
Unquallficd employees = ~ - = = = = = ~-=36 Other “mercentile. buszness - — . .- 5
Reg. 38 sign not posted - - - - - - - ==2} Clmproper beer tzpS cie e - w22« o 2
Applicetion copy not avauxable - == -~ =<1}  Disposal permit necess;ry - A - - 1
"Prohibited SIgNS = © @ « o - e v« -« -8 ther ViokationsS = .= > = v m = w - .-b

STATE L JCENSEES:

Premises iNSPected = « = = = v e e - 2 - . e - em i emaiee - e T - .- 20
License epplications investigeted «-v = ~ o0 e e @ e ime mic i rm ke m e @ e - - - 3

COMPLAIMTS:

Complaints assigned For irvestigation = —mimimc o v o m e e e e e e e - o - 325
Investigations completed « < « = = = w = = o0 o wmva e e e .- 32
Investigations pending o = = = = o = v ccie’emmimn - e whmew e == 129

LABORATORY .

Anglyses Made = = = = = = = = = e = 22 o= - 3
Refills from licensed premises - boifles 3
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - « « == 10
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU:
Criminel Fingerprint identificetions:made = « = =« = = e v nm e m = o0 dm - - - o - 7
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal "purposes = = = == = =0 4 & e o 4 ceid m e e aia ... 102
Identificetion contacts made with other enforcement agenCles T 78
Motor vehicle identificetions via N. J. Stute Police teletype = ~ - m v 2 e @ mie o a0 o o & 3
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIMNGS:
Cases frensmitfed to municipelitles ~ = = = m 2 2 e 6 e 0 v e s c e cc e me e - - .- - 1y
Violations involved = - - = = = - T T - .. ——--- 14
Sale during prohibited hours --------- 9
Sale 1o MINOrs = =« « = = =« = c e = = - a-- Ay
. Permitting brewl on premises - - - - - - -l
Cases instituted 8t DiVISION = =« = = = e cerc v e c e ermcie o mmierer ook e = .- - - .23
Violations involved - = - . 41
Sele during prohibited hours = - - = =-=-=.6 :Sale ‘to -intoxicated:person - = - = = « .~ 1
Solicitor-permittee engaging in .conduct “Permitting bookmeKing ‘on.premises - - -1
prohibited to employer « = =« «vmwr ‘Permitting lottery ectivity -(numbers) - 1
Furnishing unlawful 1nducemenfs 10 rei'er 5 Failure- to hete copy of ‘license eppli=-
© Sale to mMiNOrS = = =« = = = < oe oo R 1} cationion premises -« = == = = « <
Hindering irvestigation - ~ - « -« =-=.=3  -Employee-without requisite -identifi-
Sale below minimum resele price e=e = = w2 cation cerd .(locel ‘rege) == = == =1
Failure to file notice of defewlt - ----.2 ~“Permitting Eambl;h; (cards) on premises 1
Sale on credit to retezilers in:defeult - =2 iFallure to file'notice of change ‘in
Failure to close premises during © cpermlt applicetion =« = -e oma ol
prohibited hours = o = « = = = === = 1 ’Possessirg ‘Licuor “not ?ruly labeled - =l
- permitting immorel ectivity on premlses -1
Permitting foul languege on premises --~-- 1
cases brought by municipelities on own initiatives endnrcporfed toDivis lon R R SRR 16\
Violations involved =« = « = - = em = o e e o cela e ae s e s e eiaim e s e e e e - - 21
Sale 10 MINOIS = = = = = = = = = = =« - - =10 Hinder.ng unves+|ga?ion --------- 1
Permitting brawl on premises - - - -~ = - =4 “Permitting gamblirg on.premises - - < -1
. Sele during prohibited hours - « == == =2 Sale to dintoxiceted person = = e-m m-- o 1
“ Fallure to di play license certificate -~ 1 ‘Permitting foul .lenguege on.premises - - 1
© HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISIONs -

Totel number of hearings held = = = = = == = cmm ot 0 cm o m e el Ll s e e “-=- 33

" oAppeals = -« - e e - - e e el e e} ‘Se|¢ures e e e e m - ae e .- 3
Disciplinary proceedings - - = = = = = = = - = 22  Tex: revocafions R 1
Eligibility = - - - - B '

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED:

Tof?l number issued « @ = == = @ = = = - - - 5--'-w- I T T e L 1,276
Licenses = = = = « = ¢ = =~ =0 = oo mme : Nine PErmits oo = = = =m )
Employmenf PErmits » = = = = = == -~ om - 3 *Husce?laneous permlfs
Solicitorst - 7 - - o --vmome - 36 Trensit insignia - == -w= = o« o = = = 249

[ 1 Il e e e o s = .o w om o h -
Discosa Trensni certifocétes e e e e W7

MILLTAM HOWE DAVIS; DIRECTOR
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS
AND FAILURE TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED IN VIOLATION
OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS
5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlngs against

)
N , ) | _
JULIA MARCINCIN
732 River Drive ) CONCLUSIONS
Garfield, N, J., | - AND ORDER

)

. "Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
- tion License C-4, issued by the
Mayor and Council of the City . of
: Garfieldo ,
Julia Mareincin, Defendant - licensee, Pro! se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of
Alcoholic Beverage Control. '

BY THE DIRECTOR:

, Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging
that on Sunday, September 1%, 1958, she (1) sold, served
and delivered, and allowed, permitted and suffered the
sale, servlce and dellvery and consumption of aleoholic
beverages on her licensed premises during prohibited hours,
and (2) falled to have her entire licensed premises closed,
and permitted persons other than herself or bona fide
employees to remain there during saild hours, both in viola-
tlon of a local ordinance,

An ordinance of the City of Garfield prohibits the .
sale, service, delivery and consumptlon of alcohollc bever -
ages on Sundays between the hours of 5:00 a.m., and noon
(except New Year's Day) and requires that the entire licensed
premises shall be closed between sald hours 'and that no per-
son other than the licensee or bona fide employees of the
licensee shall be admitted or permitted to remain therein
during such hours.

On Sunday, September 14 1958, at about 10:45 a.m.,
two ABC agents observed two men gain admisslion to the prem-
1ses through the rear door entrance. A few moments there-
after one of the agents presented himself at such door which
‘was locked. In response to the agent's knock at the door,
the son of the licensee, who was employed there as bartender,
opened the door. The agent asked for a drink of whiskey to
which the bartender replied that the place. was not open for
business. Nevertheless, the agent gained admission through.
the rear door which opened into a room in which there were
several tables and chairs. (The entire first floor is desig-
.nated as llicensed premises in the llcensee's application for
license.) The two men whom the agents had observed entering .
the premises were seated at a table in this room, one with
the remainder of what appeared to be a.drink of whiskey in
front of him, and the other with a partially consumed bottle
of beer. The licensee was also present. The agent summoned
the other agent who had remained outside and both agents
1dentif1ed themselves,

' The two men told the agents that the drinks of alco-
holic beverages had been purchased by them shortly before the
agene entered. The bartender and the llcensee verbally
admitted that such was the fact, ’

s
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Defendant has no .prior ‘adjudicated record. I shall
suspend defendant *s':license” for fifteen ‘days. Re Funilcelll
and Falvo, Bulletin 1231, Item:7. -Five days will be remit-
ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of
ten days.

" Accordingly, it 15, on this 2lst day of October; 1958,

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4;
issued by the Mayor and Council of the City of Garfield to
Julia Marcincin, for premises 732 River Drive, Garfield, be
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, coni-
-mencing at 4:00 a.m. October 27, 1958, and terminating at
4:00 a.m. November 6, 1958, :

T f A i MD'%J\A’»A«

Wllli'am Howe Davis
Director

-



